
 

 

 
 

 
 
Cabinet Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 3 January 2023 
Please ask for: Duncan Jowitt 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887326 

 
Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 11 January 2023 at 5.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting of 
Cabinet. 
 

 

 
4.   Public questions 

 
 

 To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public.  
  

Public questions for Cabinet may be submitted at any time by writing to 
Democratic Services or via email democratic.services@wyre.gov.uk. 
Public questions for this meeting must be received by noon on the 
Thursday before the meeting is held and do not need to specifically 
relate to items on this agenda. Questioners should provide their name 
and address and indicate to which Cabinet member the question is to 
be directed. 

  
The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes. 
  
 

 

 
5.   Youth Anti-Social Behaviour in Wyre Task Group final report 

 
(Pages 7 - 88) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Environment and Chair of the 
Tackling Youth Anti-Social Behaviour in Wyre Task Group. 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


 

 

6.   Authorities Monitoring Report 
 

(Pages 89 - 
218) 

 Report of the Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder and Corporate Director Communities. 
 

 

 
7.   Fleetwood Regeneration Framework 

 
(Pages 219 - 

352) 
 Report of the Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio 

Holder and Corporate Director Communities. 
 

 

 
8.   Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report (third quarter) 

(annual report) 
 

(Pages 353 - 
376) 

 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director 
Resources. 
 

 

 



 
 

Cabinet Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 19 
October 2022 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 
 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
None. 
 
Other councillors present: 
None.  
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
CAB.17 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

CAB.18 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 7 September 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
  

CAB.19 Public questions  
 
None 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

CAB.20 The Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) 
Regulations 2020  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder and the 
Corporate Director Communities submitted a report asking Cabinet to agree 
to implement the enforcement powers contained in The Electrical Safety 
Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) Regulations 2020 including 
the use of civil penalty notices under the Housing and Planning Act 2016. 
  
Decisions 
  
Cabinet agreed 
  

         to adopt and
[...]
31 August 2022, 
undertaken by spending officers. Noting amendments to the Capital 
Programme since it was last reported to Cabinet and the financial impact over 
the term of the Programme, through to the end of 2026/27. 
  
Decisions 
  
1.    Cabinet agreed that the 2022/23 Capital Programme, and its funding, 

totalling £14,922,641 be approved, noting the following specific 
amendments: 

  
Additional external funding received: 
• Additional £75,000 funding from Regenda Housing Association, which 
will enable increased expenditure on Disabled Facilities Grants in 
2022/23. 
  
Multi-year scheme re-profiling: 
• Wyre Beach Management – following project delays, the expenditure 
for the scheme has been re-profiled. There has been no change to the 
overall allocation of £42,566,934 from the Environment Agency. Delays 
have led to a reduction in expenditure in 2022/23 amounting to 
£3,324,754, which will now move to future years.  
• Innovative Resilience Fund ECO-CoBS project - additional 
expenditure of £422,000 in 2022/23, as part of the full project spend of 
£6,830,000, with funding received from the Environment Agency and 
DEFRA. The total project expenditure, completing in 2026/27, is based 
on initial scheme allocations and may be subject to change 
  
Portfolio Holder approval: 
• £1,102,829 expenditure on heat decarbonisation works and energy 
efficiency measures at Fleetwood Market, funding from the Department 
for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) via the Public 
Sector Decarbonisation Scheme and Capital Receipts (Portfolio Holder 
decision 02/03/22). 
• £53,340 expenditure on Copse Road Depot VMU Roller Shutter 
doors to be funded from Capital Receipts (Portfolio Holder decision 
31/03/22). 
• £65,304 expenditure on Changing Places facilities at Central Car 
Park at Fleetwood, funding from the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities, contribution from Fleetwood Town Council 
and Capital Receipts (Portfolio Holder decision 26/05/22). 
• £23,118 expenditure on Thornton-Cleveleys Duck Pond Shelter, 
funded from the Insurance Reserve and a £6,156 contribution from our 
insurers. (Portfolio Holder decision 18/08/22). 

  

Page 5



 

2.    Cabinet approved the Capital Programme over the term through to the end 
of 2026/27 totalling £67,384,731.  

3.    Cabinet noted the progress of, and expenditure incurred on, capital 
schemes for the first five months of the 2022/23 financial year. 

  
CAB.23 Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27  

 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director Resources 
(Section 151 Officer) submitted a report asking Cabinet to consider the 
council’s Medium Term Financial Plan for the financial years 2022/23 to 
2026/27. 
  
Decisions 
  
Cabinet  
  

         considered the Medium Term Financial Plan for the financial years 
2022/23 to 2026/27and the consequential action required in order to 
address the issues resulting from the five year Financial Forecast 
(current year plus four years); 

         noted the revised expenditure projections incorporating the slippage 
from 2021/22, and the resulting impact on the level of the council’s 
Reserves and Balances at 31 March 2022 

         agreed the top-up and use of all Reserves and Balances as indicated 
in Appendix 3 to the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

  
Cabinet thanked Clare James and her team for the report and for the 
presentation provided. 
 

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.03 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 20 October 2022 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Mark Billington, Corporate 
Director Environment and 

Councillor Andrea Kay, Chair 
of the Tackling Youth Anti-
Social Behaviour in Wyre 

Task Group 

Cabinet 11 January 2023 

 
Tackling Youth Anti-Social Behaviour in Wyre Task Group – Final Report 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To report the work of the Tackling Youth Anti-Social Behaviour in Wyre 
Task Group to the Cabinet. 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

To protect residents and to strive for lower levels of youth anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) in the community.   
 

 2.2 To make succinct recommendations to Cabinet on what more the council 
can do to help reduce youth ASB in Wyre. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

  
 
 
 

That Cabinet considers the report and recommendations (attached in 
Appendix 1) arising from the Tackling Youth Anti-Social Behaviour in 
Wyre Task Group which are as follows: 

 3.1 That the council continues to develop closer working relationships with 
organisations such as schools across Wyre to communicate the council’s 
role with youth ASB. The council working with the Community Safety 
Partnership and other relevant agencies should approach schools, 
particularly high schools, to engage with them about what assistance they 
may need and what the council can offer regarding tackling youth ASB in 
the community. 
 

 3.2 That the council make enquires with external organisations to consider 
running and financing a revival of a project where the high schools across 
Wyre, including pupil referral units, create drama productions on key 
community safety topics such as youth ASB. The task group propose that 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



the council could assist with the productions such as the offering of 
Marine Hall as a venue to host the productions. There should also be 
consideration by the organisation running the project to work alongside 
the council, the Police and Lancashire County Council to identify topics 
for the productions. 
 

 3.3 That the council consider the formation of a Wyre Council Youth Forum to 
give a voice to young people to provide feedback, thoughts and ideas on 
issues that matter the most to them and support and influence tackling 
key areas such as youth ASB. The Wyre’s Youth Mayor should have a 
key role in the Youth Forum. The task group suggest that the council 
investigates other avenues in which a Youth Forum could be supported.  
 

 3.4 That the council to continue to work with external partners to support 
diversionary activities such as the boxing project in Fleetwood and to 
consider expanding such projects for a more universal appeal. 
 

 3.5 That the council’s promotion of how residents can report incidents of ASB 
be continued. 
 

 3.6 That the council replicate the work of Garstang Town Council in providing 
councillors with a guide on reporting ASB to relevant authorities and how 
to share this information with local residents. The group also suggested a 
future pre-council briefing slot be scheduled on this topic. 
 

 3.7 That, after considering the evidence provided, it be recommended that 
CCTV is vital to the infrastructure and safety of the borough. The Task 
Group agrees that public CCTV is a vital community asset, which 
provides reassurance, deterrence and response. Further to this, it is 
recommended that work continue to look into upgrading the existing 
CCTV. Additionally, it is recommended that the feasibility of additional 
options to enhance the CCTV across Wyre such as re-deployable 
cameras and/or providing Ring Doorbell cameras for identified victims of 
youth ASB be explored. 
 

 3.8 That the implementation of the recommendations agreed by Cabinet be 
reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee after 12 months. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

Following their annual community safety themed meeting, the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee agreed to commission a task group to review 
youth ASB in the community. The first meeting was held on 30 March 
2022.  
 

 4.2
[...]
mplaints 

Recommendation five:

That the council’s promotion of how residents can report incidents of ASB be 
continued.

Recommendation six:

That the council replicate the work of Garstang Town Council in providing 
councillors with a guide on reporting ASB to relevant authorities and how to share 
this information with local residents. The group also suggested a future pre-
council briefing slot be scheduled on this topic.

Page 48



 

34 | P a g e  
 

from residents about youth ASB each month, only 9.1 per cent of those respondents 
stated they often contact Wyre Council or the Police to raise concerns over youth 
ASB. 

At the group’s final meeting, the task group were informed that a Parish Councillor 
for Garstang Town Council had drafted a detailed document of guidance for both the 
Garstang Town Council and members of the public on how is best to deal with and 
report ASB as well as support those affected by or victims of ASB. Members agree 
that guidance, such as the one produced for Garstang Town Council, should be 
adopted for Wyre Councillors. The group believe this would be a productive way to 
provide the most accurate information to residents who are victims of ASB. The 
group suggest a pre-council briefing slot by officers on the reporting of ASB for 
councillors should be considered. 

 
The task group support the necessary upgrades to the CCTV across the borough 
from analogue to digital. This upgrade will be an effective way to combat ASB and 
other crimes. 

The group were introduced to a pilot scheme that was rolled out by Blackpool 
Council to provide victims of Domestic Abuse with a free Ring Doorbell, with 
installation. The committee saw this as a positive scheme and thought it could be 
adopted by the council and extended to victims who have continuous youth ASB 
against them. The group acknowledge for a scheme like this, legal and GDPR 
factors, alongside the fitting arrangements of the Ring Doorbells must be explored 
before implemen
[...]
his 

is the best way to ensure ASB is recorded and actioned appropriately.   

 

Garstang Town Council will seek to support anyone to report ASB via these channels if they feel 

unable to do so themselves.   

 

Once ASB has been reported Garstang Town Council can help signpost victims to the most 

appropriate support network and liaise with other agencies to ensure action is taken and the victim 

is kept informed. 

 

 

Page 88

http://www.wyre.gov.uk/report
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-and-travel/report-it/
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/consumer-advice/complain-about-goods-or-services/


 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Councillor Alice Collinson, 
Planning and Economic 

Development Portfolio Holder 
and Marianne Hesketh, 

Corporate Director 
Communities 

Cabinet 11 January 2023 

 
Authorities Monitoring Report 2021-2022 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

The purpose of the report is to consider and recommend the content of 
the Authorities Monitoring Report 2021-2022. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

Compliance with Section 113 of the Localism Act 2011 which requires the 
publication of an Authorities Monitoring Report. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That subject to the inclusion of any minor editorial alterations, the 
Authorities Monitoring Report 2021-2022, as set out in Appendix 1, be 
approved by Cabinet and made available for public inspection. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

The preparation of Annual Monitoring Reports ceased on 15 January 
2012 when section 113 of the Localism Act came into force. This 
removed the requirement for Annual Monitoring Reports to be made to 
the Secretary of State. However, councils are still required to prepare 
reports, now known as Authorities Monitoring Reports. The Act requires 
councils to publish this information direct to the public at least annually in 
the interests of transparency. 
 

 4.2 The Authorities Monitoring Report is the main mechanism for assessing 
the performance and 
[...]
(Non-residential institutions 
(part)) and A1 Shops (part). 

- Sui Generis (SG) – Previously A4 (Pub or drinking establishment), A5 (Hot food 
takeaway), D2 (Assembly and leisure (part)) and Sui Generis (SG).  

Page 216



Climate Change Impact Assessment Tool (v1.37) 

Report name Authorities Monitoring Report 
(AMR) 

Report date 02/12/2022 
Report author George Briscoe 
Project notes The AMR is required in order to 

assess the performance of local 
plan policies and their 
effectiveness. 

Export filename 
for image 

Authorities Monitoring Report 
(AMR) CCIA 02.12.2022 

 

 

Due to the nature of this report (factual update on status of monitoring), there are no 
subsequent changes only updates in monitoring. We are not advising anything new as this is a 
review of past performance.  

 

Page 217



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Councillor Alice Collinson 

Planning Policy and 
Economic Development 

Portfolio Holder and 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate 

Director Communities 

Cabinet 11 January 2023 

 
Fleetwood Regeneration Framework 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To seek adoption of the Fleetwood Regeneration Framework (FRF). 

 
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 

 
 

An adopted FRF will set strategic objectives for investment and 
sustainable development and act as an essential tool in securing grant 
funding. 
 

 2.2 An adopted FRF will set strategic projects, the development of which will 
be championed by the relevant Theme Lead from the Future Fleetwood 
Partnership Board. 
        

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 

That the council adopt the FRF as shown at Appendix 1. 

 3.2 
 

That the Head of Planning and Regeneration be authorised to make 
amendments and corrections to the FRF. Such changes may include but 
are not limited to editorial corrections, typographical errors, changed local 
circumstances or investment opportunities. 
 

 3.3 Where the revisions may alter the strategic objectives of the FRF, the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the Planning 
Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder, may determine if it is 
appropriate to carry out further proportionate stakeholder or public 
consultations on the proposed revisions.  
 
 
 

Page 219

Agenda Item 7



4. Background 
 

 4.1 A report focussing on the town centre was developed during 2019/20 and 
updated in 2022 to set out a broader framework to guide the development 
of Fleetwood over the next 10 to 15 years.  
  

 4.2 
 
 
 
 

Engaging with key stakeholders to ensure local support for the FRF has 
been established through the formation of the Future Fleetwood 
Partnership Board. The report is the culmination of a process involving 
public and stakeholder engagement, a baseline context review and the 
subsequent development and refinement of a vision, objectives and key 
strategic project interventions. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 Representations received during the consultation with the public and 
stakeholders have been considered and where appropriate, the FRF 
amended. 
 

 5.2 The strategic project interventions have been categorised by themes 
which combine to form a single holistic plan. The main projects under 
each theme are as follows: 
 

  The High Street 
 

- Improving public realm 
- Improving Fleetwood Market 

 
  Heritage, Culture and Tourism 

 
- Reserving space to link Fleetwood Museum with the River Wyre 
- Developing a new Visitor Centre as part of Fleetwood Museum 
- An Arts and Culture Programme 
- Transforming Fleetwood Seafront 

 
  Transport and Linkage 

 
- Introducing an Eco-Shuttle service and Demand Rapid Transport 

Service for bus services 
- Extending the town centre tram loop 
- Develop a ‘Walking and Cycling Improvements Strategy’ 
- Develop a ‘Town Centre Parking Strategy’ 

 
  Community and Residential 

 
- Support for developing former Fleetwood Hospital as a Community 

Hub 
- Commercially focussed development on land owned by 

Associated British Ports 
- Improvement of residential housing stock 

Page 220



- Developing new homes, including housing with Care and Support 
 

  Sustainability and Low Carbon 
 

- A ‘River Wyre Tidal Barrage’ 
- Initiatives to create town-wide green spaces  
- Develop a ‘Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy’ 
- Develop a ‘Low Carbon Strategy’ 

 
  Health and Wellbeing 

 
- Develop a ‘Digital Health Strategy’ 
- Creating a peninsular loop for cycling, walking and fitness  
- Supporting community capacity building and social prescribing 
- Implement Wyre Moving More priorities 
- Building capacity to support children and young people 

 
  Technology and Skills 

 
- Develop a ‘Smart Place Strategy’ 
- Improving digital connectivity 

 
  Business and Economy 

 
- Develop business support services and spaces 
- Improving the quality of town centre hotel offer 
- Pro-active pursuit of major investment and improved links to 

Hillhouse Enterprise Zone 
 

 5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 

From time to time there may be a need to make minor editorial 
amendments, corrections and updates to the FRF strategic projects to 
ensure that the framework reflects changes in local priorities, funding or 
investment opportunities. It is proposed that these be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 
Where the revisions may alter the strategic objectives, it may be 
appropriate to carry out further proportionate stakeholder or public 
consultations on the proposed revisions. This will be at the discretion of 
the Head of Planning and Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning Policy and Economic Development. 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report. Should any further public consultation be required, 
the cost will be met from the existing Town Centre 
Strategy Fund revenue budget. 

Legal There are no direct legal implications arising from this 
report. 

 

Page
[...]
or information, 
promote events and create virtual attractions such as heritage 
trails.

The implementation of the various components of the framework 
will be monitored by the Council to enable it to respond to 
unforeseen changes that may have impacts on the overall 
strategy, including delivery and phasing.

P
age 351



IBI Group - Fleetwood Regeneration Framework130

P
age 352



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor David Henderson, 
Resources Portfolio Holder and 

Clare James, Corporate 
Director Resources 

Cabinet 11 January 2023 

 

Capital Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme 2023/24 Onwards 

 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 1.1 To consider the review of the 2022/23 Capital Programme and the 
progress of schemes for the nine month period, covering April 2022 
through December 2022, undertaken by spending officers. Noting 
amendments to the Capital Programme since last reported to Cabinet 
on 19 October 2022 and the financial impact over the term of the 
Programme, through to the end of 2027/28. 
 

 1.2 To agree the latest Capital Budget 2022/23 and the Capital 
Programme for the financial year 2023/24 onwards. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The council’s latest Capital Budget 2022/23 and the Capital 
Programme 2023/24 onwards. 
 

 2.2 A Capital Programme that supports the achievement of the Council’s 
Business Plan objectives. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the progress of, and expenditure incurred on, capital schemes for 
the first nine months of the 2022/23 financial year is noted. 
 

 3.2 That the Revised Capital Programme, and its funding, for the 2022/23 
financial year totalling £17,343,792 be approved, noting the following 
specific amendments: 

 £1,922,155 expenditure on Fleetwood Market Improvement 
Works, with funding from capital receipts; 

 £380,000 expenditure on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
projects, with funding from the Department for Levelling Up, 
Houses and Communities (DLUHC); 

Page 353

Agenda Item 8



 £125,996 expenditure on ICT Cyber Resilience and Disaster 
Recovery measures, with funding from the IT Strategy Reserve; 

 £7,000 deferral of expenditure for Jubilee Gardens 
Refurbishment to 2025/26, funded from capital receipts. 
 

 3.3 That the Capital Programme over the five year term from 2023/24 
through to the end of 2027/28, totalling £57,245,754, be approved. 
 

 3.4 That the financial implications of the Capital Budget and future Capital 
Programme be reflected in the draft Revenue Estimates which will be 
considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 15 February 2023 and be 
subject to approval by Full Council at the meeting on 9 March 2023. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Capital expenditure generally comprises the buying, construction or 
improvement of physical assets. Physical assets include buildings, 
land, vehicles and other miscellaneous items such as playground 
equipment and ICT equipment. The expenditure can also include 
grants and advances which the council pay to other bodies or 
individuals for capital spending purposes. Owing to the mainly project-
based nature of capital expenditure, there can be relatively large 
variances in expenditure over time compared to revenue expenditure. 
 

 4.2 
 

There are a number of funding resources available to support the 
Capital Programme. These can include: 

 Capital receipts – monies received from the sale of a capital 
asset; 

 Revenue contributions – monies set aside in specific reserves 
to support and fund schemes (i.e. Capital Investment Reserve, 
IT Strategy Reserve, Vehicle Replacement Reserve and Value 
for Money Reserve); 

 External grants and contributions – monies received from third 
parties to support or fund schemes. These monies normally 
include stipulations as to what they can be used for and the 
monies are held until such time as the requirements are fulfilled.  
The council receives Better Care Funding which it uses to 
support the delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs), as 
well as other fund

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cabinet Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 11 
January 2023 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 
 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Roger Berry, Deputy Leader and Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Councillor David Henderson, Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillors Kay, Le Marinel and Orme 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
Neil Greenwood, Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
CAB.24 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

CAB.25 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 19 October 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
  



 

CAB.26 Public questions  
 
None 
  

CAB.27 Youth Anti-Social Behaviour in Wyre Task Group final report  
 
The Corporate Director Environment and the Chair of the Tackling Youth Anti-
Social Behaviour in Wyre Task Group submitted a report detailing the work of 
the Tackling Youth Anti-Social Behaviour in Wyre Task Group. 
  
Decisions 
  
Speaking on behalf of Cabinet, Councillor Berry confirmed that Cabinet 
accepted the following recommendations (numbered as per the report): 
  

3.1 That the council continue to develop closer working relationships 
with organisations such as schools across Wyre to communicate the 
council’s role with youth anti-social behaviour (ASB) and continue to try 
to expand it.  

  
3.2 That the council make enquires with external organisations to 
consider running and financing a revival of a project where the high 
schools across Wyre, including pupil referral units, create drama 
productions on key community safety topics such as youth ASB as the 
council alone did not have the resources.  
  
3.4 That the council continue to work with partners to obtain external 
funding to continue such diversionary activities for young people as the 
boxing project in Fleetwood and consider expanding such projects for a 
more universal appeal. 
  
3.5 That the council continue to promote how residents can report 
incidents of ASB. Councillor Berry added that it is important that ASB 
was reported to the police using the 101 call line or the online reporting 
system and that, in addition and not instead, residents could report 
ASB to the council. 
  
3.6 That the council replicate the work of Garstang Town Council in 
providing councillors with a guide on reporting ASB to relevant 
authorities and how to share this information with local residents and 
that a future pre-council briefing slot be scheduled on this topic 
following the election in May 2023. 
  
3.8 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review the 
implementation of the recommendations agreed by Cabinet after 12 
months. 

  
In response to Recommendation 3.3 relating to the proposed formation of a 
Wyre Council Youth Forum, Councillor Berry said that Cabinet could not 
accept this as it raised issues much wider than dealing with Youth ASB. 
Those issues would include the forum’s responsibilities and remit, rules of 



 

procedure and its governance in addition to questions of the financing and 
administration of such a forum, which prevented taking it forward within the 
context of the task group’s report. 
  
With regard to Recommendation 3.7, Councillor Berry advised that Cabinet 
could not accept it as the council was currently awaiting advice from external 
partners about the possible upgrading of the CCTV system including re-
deployable cameras. Cabinet would then need to take a decision on whether 
to approve the upgrade and, if agreed, decide on its form and extent and the 
means of finance. He said that Ring Doorbell cameras for identified victims of 
youth ASB would require external funding and that he understood that the 
police had applied to Lancashire Partnership Against Crime for that funding. 
  
On behalf of Cabinet, Councillor Berry thanked Councillor Kay and the other 
members of the Tackling Youth Anti-Social Behaviour in Wyre Task Group for 
the fantastic amount of work they had done in interviewing witnesses and 
collecting evidence and as well as the Community Safety Team and all the 
officers who had helped to support the task group. 
  

CAB.28 Authorities Monitoring Report  
 
The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder and Corporate 
Director Communities submitted a report asking Cabinet to consider and 
recommend the content of the Authorities Monitoring Report 2021-2022. 
  
Decisions 
  
Cabinet agreed that subject to the inclusion of any minor editorial alterations, 
the Authorities Monitoring Report 2021-2022, as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report, be approved and made available for public inspection 
  

CAB.29 Fleetwood Regeneration Framework  
 
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder and 
Corporate Director Communities submitted a report seeking adoption of the 
Fleetwood Regeneration Framework (FRF). 
  
Decisions 
  
Cabinet agreed that  
  

       the council adopt the FRF included at Appendix 1 of the report. 
       the Head of Planning and Regeneration be authorised to make 

amendments and corrections to the FRF. Such changes may include 
but are not limited to editorial corrections, typographical errors, 
changed local circumstances or investment opportunities. 

       where the revisions may alter the strategic objectives of the FRF, the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the Planning 
Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder, may determine if it 
is appropriate to carry out further proportionate stakeholder or public 
consultations on the proposed revisions.  



 

CAB.30 Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report (third quarter) 
(annual report)  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director Resources submitted 
a report asking Cabinet to 
  

       consider the review of the 2022/23 Capital Programme and the 
progress of schemes for the nine month period, covering April 2022 
through December 2022, undertaken by spending officers. Noting 
amendments to the Capital Programme since last reported to Cabinet 
on 19 October 2022 and the financial impact over the term of the 
Programme, through to the end of 2027/28. 
  

       agree the latest Capital Budget 2022/23 and the Capital Programme 
for the financial year 2023/24 onwards. 
  

Decisions 
  
Cabinet agreed that  
  

1.    the progress of, and expenditure incurred on, capital schemes for the 
first nine months of the 2022/23 financial year be noted. 

  
2.    the Revised Capital Programme, and its funding, for the 2022/23 

financial year totalling £17,343,792 be approved, noting the following 
specific amendments: 
  

       £1,922,155 expenditure on Fleetwood Market Improvement 
Works, with funding from capital receipts; 

       £380,000 expenditure on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
projects, with funding from the Department for Levelling Up, 
Houses and Communities; 

       £125,996 expenditure on ICT Cyber Resilience and Disaster 
Recovery measures, with funding from the IT Strategy Reserve; 

       £7,000 deferral of expenditure for Jubilee Gardens 
Refurbishment to 2025/26, funded from capital receipts. 

  
3.    the Capital Programme over the five year term from 2023/24 through to 

the end of 2027/28, totalling £57,245,754, be approved. 
  

4.    the financial implications of the Capital Budget and future Capital 
Programme be reflected in the draft Revenue Estimates which will be 
considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 15 February 2023 and be 
subject to approval by Full Council at the meeting on 9 March 2023.  

 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.16 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 12 January 2023 
 
 
 



 

Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 


